

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	)	
CALIFORNIA	)	Case No.
	)	S267522
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	
	)	(2d Crim.
v.	)	B305359
	)	
MARLON FLORES,	)	(Sup. Ct. No.
	)	BA477784
Defendant and Appellant,	)	
_____	)	

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF  
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MILDRED ESCOBEDO, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

RICHARD L. FITZER  
Attorney at Law  
(State Bar No. 156904)

6285 East Spring Street, 276N  
Long Beach, California 90808  
Telephone: (562) 429-4000  
Roclwyr@aol.com

By appointment of the  
Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . .	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	4
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS. . . . .	9
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	10
ARGUMENT. . . . .	12
A.    Appellant Was Detained The Moment The Officers Pulled Behind His Vehicle, Shone Their Spotlight On Him, Blocked His Exit Routes And Quickly Approached Him On Foot. . . . .	12
1.    How The “Reasonable Officer” Is To Be Defined. . . . .	13
2.    When Did Appellant Submit To The Show Of Authority. . . . .	16
3.    No Minority Would Have Felt Free To Leave. . . . .	18
4.    No Minority Could Have Reasonably Expected To Try To Leave Without Being Arrested Or Worse. . . . .	19
5.    Race Is An Important Factor In Determining When And If A Detention Has Occurred. . . . .	21
B.    The Detention In This Case, Whenever It Occurred, Violated The General Principles Of <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> . . . . .	22
1.    Flores’ Act Of Bending Down Behind His Vehicle Did Not Give Police Reasonable Suspicion To Detain Him. . . . .	23

2.	The Nature Of The Area Did Not Create A Reasonable Suspicion To Detain. . . . .	25
3.	Flores' Case <b>Is</b> Not On Par With The Facts In <i>Wardlow</i> . . . . .	26
4.	Respondent's Advice. . . . .	28
C.	The Evidence Found In Appellant's Vehicle Must Be Suppressed As Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree. . . .	30
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	32
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION. . . . .	33
	PROOF OF SERVICE. . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 249 [168 L.Ed.2d 132, 127 S.Ct. 2400].....	13
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 621. ....	13
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> (D.C. 2019) 220 A.3d 933. ....	30
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429. ....	13, 18
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491. ....	29
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119. ....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210 [80 L.Ed.2d 247, 104 S.Ct. 1758]. ....	18
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> (3rd Cir 2003) 332 F.3d 199. ....	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347 [19 L.Ed.2d 576, 88 S.Ct. 507]. ....	26
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> (D.C. 2022) 266 A.3d 244. ....	24
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 567, 572 [100 L.Ed.2d 565, 108 S.Ct. 1975]. ....	13

<i>United States v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 1150. . . . .	21, 27
<i>United States v. Cloud</i> (4th Cir. 2021) 994 F.3d 233. . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 411 [66 L.Ed.2d 621, 101 S.Ct. 690]. . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (D.C. Cir. 2000) 212 F.3d 1313. . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Lender</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 151. . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2015) 791 F.3d 424. . . . .	17
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005) 428 F.3d 38. . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544 [64 L.Ed.2d 497, 100 S.Ct. 1870]. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) 743 F.3d 1317. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) 385 F.3d 625. . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) 864 F.3d 1118. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) 609 F.3d 1059. . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Stover</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) 808 F.3d 991. . . . .	18

<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 232 [195 L.Ed.2d 400, 136 S.Ct. 2056, 2700 - 2701]. . . . .	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471. . . . .	31

**STATE CASES**

<i>In re Edgerrin</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 752. . . . .	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968. . . . .	13
<i>People v. Casares</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 808. . . . .	25
<i>People v. Cuadra</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 348. . . . .	16
<i>People v. Durazo</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 728. . . . .	26, 30
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 978. . . . .	10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 30
<i>People v. Limon</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 524. . . . .	25
<i>People v. Loewen</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 117. . . . .	25, 26
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668. . . . .	30
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 545. . . . .	31

<i>People v. Ruggles</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 1. . . . .	31
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224. . . . .	22, 25, 29
<i>People v. Tacardon</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 235. . . . .	19

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> (Mass. 2020) 152 N.E.3d 108. . . . .	27
<i>Illinois Migrant Council v. Pilliod</i> (N.D. Ill. 1975) 398 F.Supp. 882. . . . .	19
<i>People v. Horton</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2019) 142 N.E.3d 854. . . . .	24
<i>State v. Andrade-Reyes</i> (Kan. 2019) 442 P.3d 111. . . . .	28

**Other sources:**

Stats. 2020, ch. 310 § 2. . . . .	22
Justin Garcia, <i>City expecting lawsuit after Las Cruces Police kill Teresa Gomez</i> , Las Cruces Sun-News (Oct. 17, 2023). . . . .	10
Michael Connelly, <u>The Concrete Blonde</u> , (1994). . . . .	11, 14
Erwin Chermersinsky, <u>Presumed Guilty</u> (2021). . . . .	12, 14, 24
<i>Casual or Coercive? Retention of Identification in Police-Citizen Encounters</i> , (2013) 113 Colum. L.Rev. 1283, 1313. . . . .	19, 29
Ibram X. Kendi, <i>Compliance Will Not Save Me</i> , The Atlantic (April 19, 2021). . . . .	19

Bianca M. Forde, Prosecuted Prosecutor, (2020). . . . . 20

<https://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/family-black-man-killed-minnesota-traffic-stop-asks-101967894>. . . . . 20

Daniel S. Harawa, *Lemonade: A Racial Justice Reframing of The Roberts Court’s Criminal Jurisprudence*, Cal. L. Rev., Vol. 110, No. 3 (June, 2022). . . . . 21

Adam Benforado, Unfair: The New Science Of Criminal Injustice, (2015). . . . . 24

Terrence Scudieri, *Fleeing While Black: How Massachusetts Reshaped the Contours of the Terry Stop*, 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. Online 42, 44, 49 (2017). . . . . 24

Tracy Maclin, *Black and Blue Encounters -- Some Preliminary Thoughts About Fourth Amendment Seizures: Should Race Matter?*, Valparaiso University Law Review 26 (1991). . . . . 29

Peter Nikeas, *California sheriff’s department releases video from fatal shooting*, CNN.com (Feb. 19, 2021). . . . . 29
